
west Virginia deporfrnent of en\flronmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57"'' Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dcp.wv.gov

Friday, January 21, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

1615 WYNKOOP STREET

DENVER, CO 80202

Re: Permit approval for WABLE UNIT IH
47-095-02780-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to I -800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 GSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Chief

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

WABLE UNIT IH

ROBERT D & VIRGINIA A N^

47-095-02780-00-00

New Drill

1/21/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

01/28/2022



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Viigmie Code § 22'6A*8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditioiis upon
pemiit Fomitcoiiditioiis have the same effect as law. PafiMre to adhere to & specified pennit
ynnditionfi mav lesuh in enfoicemmt action.

coNDrnoNS

]. This proposed activib'miy require pomit oovoage fitnn the United Stales Aimy Coips of Bngiaeas
(USACB). Through this prami^ you are hereby being advised toconsuh with U^CEregaidtng this proposed
activify.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated dqifii, the operator
shall notify the inq>ectDrwittiin 24 hours. MiodifioiitififiR to the caaing pffngram may
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-Sa (12), wfaich requires drilling to a mininuun depth ofthirty ieet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of tw«ity (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) fbet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenfy
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of die void.

3. When compacting fills, each lifi before comp^on shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of die fill material shall be wdtfain limits as detmmined by the Standard Proctor Dmisity test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratoiy
Compacdoo Cfaaractmistics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to a^ieve 95 % compaction of die optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintBuied on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in dieir approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water managemrat plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance widi die standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entided Wafer Well Regulations, 64 C.SJL 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the sur&ce
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by die operator upon request of die drinking well owner prior to opiating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirmnents pertaining to die sanqiling of domestic water supply wells/spiings die opoator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a wrrtten copy to die Chief and any
of the users who may have requested simh analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initmtioD of die con^letion process die operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the opmator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any eiqilosion or other accident causing loss of life or soious personal injiuy occurs in or ̂ ut a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating die particulars of the
explosion or accident, to die oil end gas inspector end the Chle^ witfain 24 hours of said ftrridmt

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the suitece, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified witfain 24 hours.

01/28/2022



API Number:.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. Ibe opendor shall provide to Ihe Office of OU and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occmraice: completioo of coostructioo of the well pad, OQmmeacanait of driUIng, cessatira of driUing,
compIeticHi of any other pemutted well wcoic, and completioD of the well. Such notke shall be provided by
satding an email to D^OOGNotify@wv.gDV.

01/28/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47-095 02W
OPERATOR WELL NO. wabie umtiH

Well Pad Name: Naiiey Pad

-y

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Antero Resources Corpor^ 494507062 095 - Tyler Lincoln
z'

Paden City 7.5'

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

Well Pad Name: Nalley Pad ^2) Operator's Well Number: Wable Unit 1H

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Robert D. Nalley et u/ Public Road Access: WV-18 Tyler Highway

4) Elevation, current ground: 972'

5) Well Type (a) Gas X

Other

Elevation, proposed post-construction:

Oil Underground Storage

(b)If Gas Shallow X ^ Deep

Horizontal ^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yos

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale: 6600' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 55 feet, Associated Pressure- 2850# «

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6600' TVD
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 11,200'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 862'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: *^68'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: 47-095-00912-0000 •
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1678'

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 483'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner: Office

dec 10

Page 1 of 301/28/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- 095 - O^iT^
OPERATOR WELL NO. weMeumtiH

Well Pad Name:

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

£m)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weiuht oer ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilline ffti

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT:

Fill-uD

fCu. Ft.VCTS

Conductor 20" New H-40 79# 80' 80' ' CTS, 77 Cu. Ft.

Fr«h Water 13-3/8" New J/K-55 54.5# 300' 300' . CIS, 313CU. Ft.

Coal 9-5/8" New J-/K55 36# 2500' 2500' CTS, 1018 Cu. Ft.

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" New P-110CY 20# 11,200' 11,200' CTS. 1824 Cu. Ft.

Tubing 2-3/6" New N-80 4.7#

Liners
r

TYPE

Size tin)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

fin)

Burst Pressure

fpsi)

Anticioated

Max. Internal

Pressure fnsi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

feu. ft./k)

Conductor 20" 24" 0.375" 2250 50 Class A -1.18

Fresh Water 13-3/8" 17-1/2" 0.38" 2730 1000 Class A -1.18

Coal 9-5/8" 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 1500 Glass A -1.18

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" 8-3/4" & 8-1/2" 0.415" 14,360 2500 Class G/H -1.8

Tubing 2-3/8" 4.778" 0.19" 11,200

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:
N/A

Sizes:
N/A

Depths Set:
N/A

Page 2 of 3
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WW-6B API NO. 47- ms 6Z1K)

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. wabteUnHiH
Well Pad Name: Naiey Pad

19) Describe proposed well work, includmiz the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill a new horizontal shallow well into the Marcellus Shale.

*Ant0ro will be air drilling the fresh water string which makes It difficult to determine when fresh water is
encountered. Therefore, we have built In a buffer for the casing setting depth which helps to ensure
that all fresh water zones are covered.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulatmg methods in detail, includinB anticipated max pressure and max rate:
Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for production. The fluid will be
comprised of approximately 99 percent water and sand, with less than 1 percent special-purpose additives as shown in the
attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or Stimulating Well."

Anticipated Max Pressure - 9300 lbs
Anticipated Max Rate - 80 bpm

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 34.58 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.43 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: no centralizers

Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the Insert float collar and one every 4th joint spaced up the hole
to surface.

Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar to surface.
Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement in intermediate casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor: no additives, Class A cement

Surface; Ciass A cement with 2-3% calcium chloride and 1/4 lb of flake

intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 ib of flake, 5 gallons of clay treat
Production; Lead cement- 50/50 Oass H/Poz +1.5% salt +1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0,05% C-51

Production: Tail cement- Oass H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate +1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

25) Proposed borehole conditioniiig procedures:

Conductor: blowhole clean with air, run casing, 10 bbis fresh water.
Surface: blowhole clean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate
pipe capacity + 40 bbls fresh water followed by 25 bbls bentonite mud, 10 bbis fresh water spacer.
Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing,
circulate 40 bbls brine water followed by 10 bbls fresh water and 25 bbls bentonite mud, pump 10 bbls fresh water.
Production: circulate with 14 lb/gal NaCI mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip to base of
curve, pump high viscosit)' sweep, trip to lop of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosit)' sweep, trip out, run casing,
circulate 10 bbls fresh water, pump 48 bbls barite pill, pump 10 bbls fresh water followed by 48 bbls mud flush and 10 bbls water.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 3
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WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 095 00,190
Operator's Well No. wabieUnitiH

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Antero Resources Corporation OP Code 494507062

Quadrangle Paden City 7.5'Watershed (HUC 10) Outlet Middle island Creek

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes [71 Non
Will a pit be used? Yes

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes _

Ha pit wtll be used at this site (Diilllng and Ftowback Fluids w8l be stored m tanlis. Cutbnos will be tarred and haulad ofl site.)

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
■  Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 'UIC Permit # will be provided on Form WR.34 )
■  Reuse (at API Number Future peimltted well locations when applicable. API# will be provided on Form WR-34 )
■  Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location) (Meadowfill Landfill Permit #SWF-1032-98)

Other (Explain Northwestern [.andfill Permit #SWF-1025

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, fluids stored in tanks, cuttings removed offsite and taken to landfill.
Surface - Air/Freibwater, Inlerntedlate ■

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. production• w.ter6»i«dMud

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Please See Attachment

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. cuttings stored m tanks, removed offsite and taken to landfill.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowflll Landfill (Permit #SWF-1032-98), Northwestern Landfill (Permit# SWF-1025AW0109410)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1,2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature (Cohl&t'
Company Official (Typed Name) Qretchen Kohler

Company Official Title Director of Environmental & Regulatory Compliance Office

«C 2 0

Subscribed and sworn before me this _ day of iQiXL 20JZ1

a_4-

My commission expires. (\<

Notary Public DIANE BLAIR
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
ROTARY 10 19994011871

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 27-Apr-2024
01/28/2022



WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 095 0^78&
Operator's Well No. wabieUnitiH

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Antero Resources Corporation OP Code 494507062

Watershed (HUC 10) Outlet Middle Island Creek Quadrangle Paden City 7,5'

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes I I No
No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: w at tni» laa {Poli-ng and Rowtet* Fluka wa W aored .n tames. Cutt-ngs "Ul be tantod and hauled off

Will a syntheticiiner be used in the pit? Yes I I NoiZL If so, what ml.? N/A

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
■  Underground Injection { UIC Permit Number 'U'C Penri't # will be provided on Form WR-34 )
M  Reuse (at API Number Future permitted well locations when apt^icabie. API# will be provided on Form WR-34 )
■  Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location) t^Meadowfill Landfill Permit #SWF-lQ32-98'>

Other (Explain Northwestern Landfill Permit #SWF-1025

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, fluids stored in tanks, cuttings removed offsite and taken to landfill.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Surface • Air/Freshwater, Intermediate •

Dust/Stiff Foam. Production • Water Baied Mud

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Please See Attachment

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. P"" ̂""ings stored in tanks, removed offsite and taken to landfill.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadownil Landflll (Permit #SWF-1032-98), Northwestem Landflll (Permit # SWF-1025AW0109410)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature HohUr
Company Official (Typed Name) Gretchen Kohler

Company Official Title Director of Environmental & Regulatory Compliance

Subscribed and sworn before me this _ day of NQ.g jQ 20_ZJ.

■§tc % 0 ZOZl

My commission expires.

Not4ry Public DIANE BLAIR
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
ROTARY ID 19994011871

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 27-Apr-2024
01/28/2022



Fonn WW-9

Antero Resources Corporation

Operator's Weil No. Wable Unit 1H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Prevegetation pH

Fertilizer type

Fertilizer amount 500 lbs/acre

Mulch 2-3 Tons/acre

Acre*

Seed Mixtures

Temporary

Seed Type lbs/acre

Annual Ryegrass 40

Permanent

Seed Type

Crownvetch

lbs/acre

10-15

Field Bromegrass 40 Tall Fescue 30

See attached Table IV-3 for addittonal seed type (Nalley Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

See attached Table IV-4A for addiUonal seed type (Nalley Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

Attach;

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

lli'JttdtiUA.

Title: Date;

Fieid Reviewed? Yes (_2L_)No

01/28/2022



Y7o^^o;27go

Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1. Freshwater

2. Soap -Foamer AC
3. Air

TNTERMEPIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent
2) 1 ppb Conqor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor
3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard ( 9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer
4) Ippb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt
6) Freshwater SObbls
7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor

2. Mil-Carb
Calcium Carbonate

3. Cottonseed Hulls
Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets - LCM

4. Mil-Seal
Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend - LCM

5. Clay-Trol
Amine Acid Complex - Shale Stabilizer

6. Xan-Plex
Viscosifier For Water Based Muds

7. Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose - Filtration Control Agent

8. New Drill , 1 0 u r
Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion — Shale Stabilizer

9. Caustic Soda
Sodium Hydroxide - Alkalinity Control

10. Mil-Lime
Calcium Hydroxide - Lime

11.LD-9 Otflcelfo'landOas
Polyether Polyol — Drilling Fluid Defoamer

12. Mil Mica ^
Hydro-Biotite Mica - LCM Oepartmert^<^iion

Environmental

01/28/2022



Hlo'VSox^ho

13. Escaid 110

Drilling Fluild Solvent - Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
14. Ligco

Highly Oxidized Leonardite - Filteration Control Agent
15. Super Sweep

Polypropylene - Hole Cleaning Agent
16. Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive - Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
17. Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous

Inorganic Salt
18. D-D

Drilling Detergent - Surfactant
19. Terra-Rate

Organic Surfactant Blend
20. W.O. Defoam

Alcohol-Based Defoamer

21. Perma-Lose HT

Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds

22. Xan-Plex D

Polysaccharide Polymer - Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
23. Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material - Ground Walnut Shells - LCM

24. Mil-Graphite
Natural Graphite - LCM

25. Mil Bar

Barite - Weighting Agent
26. X-Cide 102

Biocide

27. Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate - Alkalinity Control Agent
28. Clay Trol

Amine Acid complex - Shale Stabilizer
29. Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt - Shale Control Additive
30. Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds

31. Milstarch

Starch - Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds

32. Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant

01/28/2022
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47095009540000

^Antero
Antero Resources Corporation

WableUniUH-AOR

^00

FEET

, WELL SYMBOLS
Gas Well

December 13,2021

received ̂
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

VW Department of
Environmental Protection

01/28/2022



UWI (ARNum) Well Name Well Number Operator HistOper TO
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911 Address

2983 Tyler Highway

Sisterville, WV 26175

Well Site Safety Plan

Antero Resources

Well Name: NalleyUnltSH ^ izi

Pad Location: NALLEY PAD

Tyler County/Lincoln District

GPS Coordinates:

Entrance - Lat 39.5371767Long-80.956037" (NAD83)

Pad Center - Lat 39.544550"/Long -80.954729" (NAD83)

Driving Directions: From Sistersvilie, WV Head south on WV-2/Chelsea street for
1 mile. Turn left onto WV-18 S/Tyler Highway and continue for 2.9 miles. Access road will be

on left.

Alternate Route: From the Volunteer Fire Department in Middlebourne, WV-Head
northeast on WV-18N/Mains St towards Sistersvilie, WV for 8.2 miles. The access road will be

on your right.

EMERGENCY (24 HOUR) CONTACT 1-800-878-1373

02«8/17 SSP Page 1

01/28/2022



^Antero

Antero Resources

1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver, CO 80202

Office 303.357.7310

Fax 303.357.7315

December 14, 2021

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water and Waste Management

601 57'" Street SB
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Water Management Plan Updates

Nalley Pad (WMP#1840)

To Whom It May Concern:

Antero Resources (Antero) is submitting the enclosed updates to the Nalley Pad Water Management Plan
(WMP) to the WV Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Division of Water and Waste
Management (DWWM). This WMP is being submitted for your review and approval in order to replace
Antero's previously approved WMP.

Below are the changes made to the previous version of the Nalley WMP:

• Updated Heaster Freshwater Impoundment to Heaster Centralized Waste Pit
• Updated well pad sources for reused frac water.

Additionally, as part of Antero's recently completed stream profiling projects, the previously calculated
passby thresholds have been updated at the following two (2) water withdrawals. Supporting
documentation is provided in the enclosed WMPs.

•Fishing Creek at Blair - Revised passby threshold of 17.69 cfs at a stage height of 0.50 ft (on staff
gauge)

•Point Pleasant Creek at Reel - Revised passby threshold of 1.95 cfs at a stage height of 1.47 ft (on staff
gauge)

Should you have questions or require additional information, please contact me directly at (303) 357-6893
or via email at sdonovan@anteroresources.com. Your assistance in this matter is appreciated.

Respectfully,

Shawn Donovan BSCEIVED 335
Environmental & Regulatory Manager Office of Oil an

DEC 2 0 2021
Enclosures

01/28/2022
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Nalley Pad

Access Road

0

PPTPA ftA)/?nn 0'4A'n am

Antero Resources Corporation
Appalachian Basin

Nalley Pad
Tyler County

Quadrangle; Paden City
Watershed: Point Pleasant Creek

District: Lincoln
Date: 6-22-2021

office o'

JS^01/28/2022



-10.755'to Top Hole-

Antero Resources

Well No. Wable 1H

Antero Resources Corporation

1,468' to Bottom Hole

Well Location

References

iNTSJ.
/

"^Nalley
/ Pad

^20-
WO

Proposed
Well No.

Wable 1H

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that this
plat Is correct to the t}est of my

knowledge and belief and shows all the
Information required by law and the rules

Issued and prescribed by the
Department of Environmental Protection.

Bradl^^Mlller, P.S. 2167

ID TM/Par Owner Bk/Pg Acres

1 8-54 Robert D. S Virginia A. Nalley 198/41 80.00

2 8-38.3 Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 467/383 21.17

3 12-13 Robert D. & Virginia A. Nalley 183/452 38.75

4 8-53 Robert D. & Virginia A. Nalley 200/53 48.10

5 8-38.5 Donald D. & Alice J. Haughl 300/583 21.17

6 8-38.6 Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 467/383 21.17

7 8-38 Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 451/645 98.77

8 8-38.7 Tyler County Shrine Club Holding Corp. OR 53/41 0.15

9 8-47 Victoria L. Keller 223/15 21.05

10 8-49 Tonya Rachelle Keller 211/476 1.08

11 8-38.2 Tyler County Shrine Club Holding Corp. 263/77 5,03

12 8-50 Tonya Rachelle Keller 200/281 2.51

13 8-38.1 Dana L. Shields & Mary Clare 359/547 5.00

14 8-51 Rotten D. & Virginia Nalley 186/336 4.50

15 8-51.1 Matthew Scott Ash 597/317 1.10

16 8-52 Rot>ert D. Nalley 163/422 1.53

17 12-6 Roben D. Nalley 164/175 1.96

18 12-7 Robert D & Virginia Nalley 285/385 2.04

19 12-8 Robert D. & Virginia Nalley 305/151 3.80

20 12-9.1 WV DOT, Division of Highways 332/271 6.00

21 12-9 William P, S Joanne M, ingram 174/60 43.10

TOP HOLE LATITUDE

BTM HOLE LATITUDE

39 - 35 • 00

39 - 32 - 30

BTM Hole
.5' Spot

Notes

West Virginia Coordinate System
of 1927, North Zone

based upon Differential GPS Measurements.

Well No. Wable Unit 1H Top Hole coordinates are
N; 383,747.12' Latitude: 39°32'40,17-

E: 1,589,753,86' Longitude: 80'57'17,29''
Bottom Hole coordinates are

N: 382,145.14' Latitude: 39'32'23.93"
E: 1,537,264.39' Longitude: 80°57'48.73''

UTMZone 17. NAD 1983

Top Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates
N: 4,377,211.528m N: 4.376,710.791m
E: 503,898.210m E: 503,147,918m

Plat orientation and comer and well references

are based upon the grid north meridian.
Well location references are based upon the magnetic

meridian.
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©
Rebar
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47-095
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Buffer W 5/8

Rebar
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Notes

Weil No. Wable Unit 1H

UTMZone 17, NAD 1927

Top Hole Coordinates
N: 14,360,187,63'

E: 1,653,158,13'

Point of Entry Coordinates
N: 14,359,361,63'

E: 1.650,419,13'

Bottom Hole Coordinates

N: 14,358,544,87'

E: 1,650,696,60'

©

Wabe

Ufjt 1H

Bottom Hole

Top Hole
7,5' Spot

Wellhead Layout (NTS)Note: 1 water well and 1 spnng were found within
2000' of proposed well. No occupied dwellings or
buildings 2,500 square feet or larger used to house or
shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry are located
within 625' of the center of the well pad.

Bearing

N67'3rE 838.5' Pursley Unit 1H
47-095-021301,889.4'N81'19'E

Proposed Well
Wable UnltlH

1,314.1'S73''50'W

1.612.4'N24'18'W

ABSndoned
Oil Wells

Wab e Unit 2H2,861.8'S 74°11'WWater We/f-A
Spnn^^ Legend

Jed Unt 1H

47-095
Proposed gas well

Monument, as noted

Existing Well, as noted

Digitized Well, as noted

Creek or Drain

Road

Surface boundary (approx

interior surface tracts (approx.)

2000' Jed Unit 2H

Greenwood Unit 1H

Proposed Well No.
Wable Unit 1H

Koberf D. Nalley, et ux

Robert L. Ke er

Roberto. Nalley, etux

Robert D. Nalley. et ux

Robert D. Nalley, et ux

FILE NO: 270-54-L-13

DRAWING NO: Wable Unit 1H Well Plat

SCALE: 1"= 1000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

WVDOT, Harrisville, VW

•flEST

STATE Off \VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OFENVIRONMEl^TAL PROTECTION

OILANDvGAS DIVISION

DATE: November 30 20 21

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. Wable UnltlH

API WELL NO

47 — 095 — D27tO ̂
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL H GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP H SHALLOW

Outlet
As-Built 971.8' WATERSHED: Middle island CreekLOCATION: ELEVATION: QU

DISTRICT: Lincoln— Robert D. &
SURFACE OWNER: Virginia a. Nalley

ADRANGLE: Paden City

COUNTY: Tyler

ACREAGE: eo.oo

LEASE NO: ACREAGE:
80; 48,1;

214; 53.7;ROYALTY OWNER: Robert D. Nalley, et ux (3); Robert L. Keller
PROPOSED WORK: K1 DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER H FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

HPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
^  ' 6,600'TVD

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH: ii.200'md

WELL OPERATOR: Antero Resources Corporation

ADDRESS: 1615 Wynkoop Street
DESIGNATED AGENT: Dianna Stamper - CT Corporation System
ADDRESS: 5400 D Big Tyler Road

Denver. CO 80202 Charleston, WV 25313

01/28/2022



-10,755' to Top Hole-

Antero Resources

Well No. Wable 1H

Antero Resources Corporation

1,468' to Bottom Hole

Well Location

References

ID TM/Par Owner Bk/Pg Acres

1 8-54 Robert D. & Virginia A. Nalley 198/41 80.00

2 8-38.3 Joann & Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 467/383 21-17

3 12-13 Robert D. 4 Virginia A. Nalley 183/452 38.75

4 8-53 Robert D. 4 Virginia A. Nalley 200/53 48.10

5 8-38.5 Donald D. 4 Alice" J. Naught 300/583 21.17

6 8-38.6 Joann 4 Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 467/383 21.17

7 8-38 Joann 4 Howard L. Schupbach Jr. 451/645 98.77

a 8-38.7 Tyier County Shrine Club Holding Corp. OR 53/41 0.15

9 8-47 Victoria L. Keller 223/15 21.05

10 8-49 Tonya Rachelle Keller 211/476 1.08

11 8-38,2 Tyler County Shrine Club Holding Corp. 263/77 5.03

12 8-50 Tonya Rachelle Keller 200/281 2.51

13 8-38.1 Dana L. Shields 4 Mary Clare 359/547 5.00

14 8-51 Robert D. 4 Virginia Nalley 186/336 4.50

15 8-51-1 Matthew Scott Ash 597/317 1.10

16 8-52 Robert D. Nalley 163/422 1.53

17 12-6 Robert D. Nalley 164/175 1.96

18 12-7 Robert D 4 Virginia Nalley 285/385 2.04

19 12-8 Robert D. 4 Virginia Nalley 305/151 3.80

20 12-9.1 WV DOT, Division of Higftways 332/271 6.00

21 12-9 William P. 4 Joanne M. ingram 174/60 43.10

TOP HOLE LATITUDE

BTM HOLE LATITUDE

39 • 35 - 00

39 - 32 - 30

BTM Hole
5' Spot

Notes

West Vtfgfnia Coordinate System
of 1927, North Zone

based uDon Differential GPS Measurements.

Well No. Wable Unit 1H Top Hole coordinates are
N: 383,747.12' Latitude: 39°32'40,17"

E: 1,589,753.86' Longitude: 80''57"17.29"
Bottom Hole coordinates are

N: 382,145.14' Latitude; 39''32'23.93"
E: 1,587,264.39' Longitude: 80°'57'48.73"

UTMZone 17. NAD 1983

Top Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates
N: 4,377,211.528m N; 4,376,710.791m
E: 503,898.210m E: 503,147.918m

Plat orientation and comer and well references
are based upon the grid north meridian.

Well location references are based upon the magnetic
meridian.
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yNalley
/ Pad Proposed

We No.

Proposed
Well No

Wable 1H

Wabe

(D

, the undersigned, hereby certify that this
plat is correct to the best of my

knowledge and belief and shows all the
Information required by law and the rules

Issued and prescribed by the
Department of Environmental Protection.

5/8

Rebar Stone

©
47^95

-0954
Bradley D. Miller. P.S.2167

500'

Buffer
5/8

Rebar

Notes

Well No. Wable Unit 1H

UTM Zone 17, NAD 1927©
Top Hole Coordinates
N: 14,360,187.63'

E: 1,653,158.13'

Point of Entry Coordinates
N: 14,359,361.63'

E: 1,650,419.13'

Bottom Hole Coordinates

N: 14,358,544.87'

E: 1.850.696.60'

Wable

Unit 1H
Bottom Hole

Hole

Spot

SEAL I /
Wellhead Layout (NTS)

Pursley Unit 1H

Note: 1 water well and 1 spring were found within
2000" of proposed well. No occupied dwellings or
buildings 2.500 square feel or larger used to house or
shelter dairy cattle or poultry busbandry are located
within 625' of the center of the well pad.

Bearing

N67'3rE 838.5'

47-095-021301,889.4'N81°19'E

Proposed well
Wable UnitlH

1,314.1'S 73°50'W

1,612.4'N 24°ia'W

OllWeUs

Wab/e Unit 2H2.861.8'S 74'11'W
Water We/t-A

Springi^
47-095

■0934A

Legend
Jed Unrt 1H

Proposed gas well
Monument, as noted

Existing Weil, as noted
Digitized Well, as noted
Creek or Drain

Road

Surface boundary (approx.
Interior surface tracts (approx.)

Jed Unit 2H

Greenwood Unit 1K

Proposed Well No.
Wable Unit 1H

Robert D. Nelley, et ux
Robert L. Keller

Robert D. Nalley, et ux
Robert D. Nalley, et ux
Robert D. Nalley, et ux

FILE NO: 270-54-L-13
DRAWING NO: Wable Unit 1H Well Plat
SCALE: r = 1000'
MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter
PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION;

WVDOT, Harrisville. WV

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE; November 30 20 21

OPERATORS WEli NO. Wable Unit lH

47

API WELL NO

- 095 - 02.1*0
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: DOIL Ki GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP K! SHALLOW

OuUet

WATERSHED: Middle island creekLOCATION: ELEVATION: As-Buiit 971.8' QU

DISTRICT:Lmcoln RobertD.&
SURFACE OWNER: Virginia A. Nalley

ADRANGLE: PadenClty

COUNTY: Tyler

ACREAGE: 80.00

LEASE NO: ACREAGE:
80:48.1;

214; 53.7;ROYALTY OWNER: Robert D. Nalley, et ux (3); Robert L, Keller
PROPOSED WORK: Ki DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER El FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

EIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET F0RMAT10N;Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH: ii.200'MD

WELL OPERATOR: Antero Resources Corporation

ADDRESS: 1615 Wynkoop Street

DESIGNATED AGENT: Dianna Stamper - CT Corporation System

ADDRESS: 5400 D Big Tyier Road

Denver, CO 80202 Charieston, WV 25313

01/28/2022



470 9 5 0 2 78 0

WW-6A1

Operator's Well Number Wable Unit 1H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1)the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Robert P. Nallev et ux lease

Robert D. Nalley and Virginia A. Nalley husband
and wife

Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0134/0010

Robert P. Nallev et ux lease

(^ Robert D. Nalley and Virginia A. Nalley husband
and wife

Robert L Keller Lease

Robert L Keller single

^JamesT. Harkins Trustee in Bankruptcy of Jim
Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

Jim Emes Petroleum Company

Robert Matthey

Bald Eagle Oil and Gas LLC

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8+

1/8

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

0134/0010

0230/0379

0280/0521

0302/0109

0402/0303

0557/0430

0«iC9

oV

'Partial Asslgnmertts to Antero Resources Corporation inciude 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from the
Marcelius and any other formations completed with this weil.

01/28/2022



WW-6A1
(5/13)

,  iixirt WaWeUnitlHOperator's Well No. J!!

n, uw OP FlUNO UiMiaS) ANO oral®
1 rtf thk Notice and AppNotice and Application. 1

under me oath required todeposeandsaythatlamthepersonrvhostgned or wholly depicted in the

(1) the tract of s^eaccotnpanytngpa, ^^d) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the

Book/Page

0587/0120

Lease Name or
Number

"pTTtrrnni M«"evPtUXW?^£

Grantor. Lessor, etc.

Roberto. Nalleyetux

Hrantfte. LcSSCC, CtC.

Antero Resources Corporation

•  us. Army Corps of Engineers
.  U.S. Fish and WUdlife Service
•  County Floodplain Coordinator enlaces or

The applicant further acknowledges that '"'V ^ »».
r^n^for other permits/approvals that caay _be^,'^«^„„,h,3ffected activity is mtttated.

P«

rhe applicant further acknowledges that any and further affirms that

Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation—Qtfine ^
By:

Its:

01/28/2022



^Antero
Resources

Antero Resources

1615 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202

Office 303.357.7310

Fax 303.357.7315
December 15,2021

West Virginia Department of Environmental PrDtection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57* Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Wable Unit IH & 2H-Nalley Pad
Quadrangle; Paden City 7.5'
Tyler County/Lincoln District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new well work
permit for the Wable Unit IH & 2H horizontal shallow well. As an auAorized representative, I certify
that Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which the
Wable Unit IH & 2H horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as
identified on the attached surv^ plat.

Smcerel

Tyler Adams
T jinHmfln

01/28/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 12/14/2021 API No. 47- 095 . OZlgD
Operator's Wei! No. wabie umtiH

Weil Pad Name: Naliey Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Easting" 503898.21 m

-  UTMNAD83 .37.211.53.
Public Road Access: WV-16 Tyler Highway
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Tyler

Lincoln

Paden City 7.5' Robert D. Nalley et ux

Watershed: Outlet Middle Island Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7{b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

•PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or ® NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

S 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVEI^scgftl
□ RECEIV^^ ^ Q

'^ Gas

ifit

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification ofNotice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

ofwon

01/28/2022



4709502780

_,ha« read and understand the identified

WW-6AC

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

i„®this Notice Certification and ^>'1 ,ue jcurateL I am aware that there are significant penalties

Well Operator:

By:

Its:

Telephone:

Antero Resources Corporation

Diana Hoff

Sr. VP ot Operations

303-357-7310

rces Corporation .

CJ.
jrations

Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver, CO 80202

Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Email: mstanton@anteroresources.com

notary public
STATE OF COLORADO

notary ID 19994011871
MY rnMMlSSlON EXPIRES 27-Apr-2024

1 Subscribed and sworn before me this J6!^ay of I
~  Notary Public

jlA

My Commission Expires

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice; . . address and telephone number, as part of

rpmtrireteTl^rrS ill^'^f 00^ ,uestionf about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depp^i^'a^Y^fflcen'fl)wv■^oy■

01/28/2022



WW-6A

(9-13)

API NO. 9-^ 0 2 78 0
OPERATOR WELL NO. WableUnrtlH
Well Pad Name: Naiieypad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice; 12/1/52021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Notice of:

□ PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

n CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED iZI METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signanire confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP'*) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice □ WSSP Notice 0 E&S Plan Notice 0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name: Robert O. & Virginia a. Nalley
Address: 2549 Tyler Highway

Sistersville, WV 26175-9152

Name:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name:
Address:

Name:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:
Address:

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: no decurations on record with county
Address:

□ COAL OPERATOR
Name: no declarations on record with county
Address:

receiver-Office of Oil and Gas

dec 2 0

^.S-iarPfoieotion
Environ

ni WATER PURVEYOR(s)/OWNER(s) OF WATER WELL,
-SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE

Name: no wells within isoo'
Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
Name:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

01/28/2022



WW-6A

(g.l3) OPERATOR WELL NO. wabieUnitiH
API NO. 47- 095 - 6XW
OPERATOR WELL NO..

Well Pad Name: Naiiey Pad

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10{b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10{f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. CodeR. § 35-8-15.2.C, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained trom the Secretary, at the WV Department of EnvironmeOlSfce of «
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting w-ww.deD.wv.gov/oil-
and-cas/oaL'e.s/defauit.asDx. 20 2Q2]

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any exisfirig
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary ofthe lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (0 The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time fî me on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secreta^. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written conime^^^|Jj^|^e
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: Office of 0/ and Gas

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas nrp „ _
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ St. SE \AA/ n rt
Charleston, WV 25304 EnviranSlS
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11 (c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.\vv,gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well. Including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

RECEiver.,
Office olOrfe JGas

DEC 2 0 Z021

E„vil!^,meCirPrStection
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:
Telephone:ICICUIIUII^.

Address:. 1615 WynKoop Street

Denver, CO 80202

Fnr.imile: 303-357.7315
mstanlon@anteforesources.com

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice; address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory

is=?=; —
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at rlrppnvarynfficerfaM-v.gov.

DIANE BLAIR
notary public

STATE OF COLORADO
I  notary ID 19994011871
my COMMISSION EXPIRES 27-Apr-2024

Subscribed and sworn before me thisis l^day of JLQiiLJZOiJ—•
Notary Public

My Commission Expires

RECEIVED ̂
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

WV Department of.
Environrnf ntal Protection
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DEC 2 0 :0Z1
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 11/18/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACEyOWNER(s):
Name: Robert O. & Virginia a. Nalley / Name:
Address: 2549TyierHwy Addrcss:

Sistersville.WV 26175-9152

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia Easting: 503898.21m
County; Tyler Northing: 4377211.53m

District: Lincoln Public Road Access: wv-18 (Tyler Hwy)
Quadrangle: Paden city Generally used farm name: Robert p. & Virginia A. Naiiey
Watershed; Outlet Middle island Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.uov/oil-and-uas/paues/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation Authorized Representative: Mallory Stanton
Address: I6I5 Wynkoop street Address: I6I5 Wynkoop street

ReeBVEB-^Denver, CO 80202 Denver. CO 80202 Office of O'l 50" Gas
Telephone: 303-357-7310 Telephone: 303-357-7310
Email: mstanton@anteroresources.com Email: mstanton@anteroresources.comUh.L ^0 ZUu'
Facsimile: 303-357-7315 Facsimile: 303-357-7315 . ,

^ DuLprii'tmnnt ofEnvironmental Protection
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

TM 8, PCL 54
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 12/1S/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 12/15/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

0 CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheri^t the time of notice):
Name: Robert O. & Virginia a, Nalley ' Name:
Address: 2549 lyier Highway Addrcss:

Slslersviile, WV 26175-9512

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia EaSting: S0389B-21m
County: lyier Northing: 4377211.53m
District: uncoin Public Road Access: wv-ia lyier Highway
Quadrangle: Paden city is Generally used farm name: Robert D.Naiiey etux
Watershed: outlet Middle island creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-tO(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'** Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx. _

HtCEIVED
Office of Oi? and GasWell Operator: Antero Resources CoTwratlon AddtesS: 1615 Vi/ynkoop Street

Telephone: (SOS) 357-7310 Denver, CO S0202 2 0 ?n?i
Email: mstanton@anleroresources.com Facsimile: 303-357-7315

p_, trrient ofEnvironmental Protection
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal infomiation, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDprivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A
The well operator named on page WW-6A is applying for a permit from the State of West Virginia to conduct oil or gas well work.
Well work permits are valid for twenty-four (24) months. Please contact the listed well operator and the Office of Oil and Gas if you
do not own any interest in the listed surface tract.

Comment and Waiver Provisions

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(b) No permit may be issued less than thirty days after the filing date of the application for
any well work except plugging or replugging; and no permit for plugging or replugging may be issued less than five days after the
filing date of the application except a permit for plugging or replugging a dry hole: Provided, That if the applicant certifies that all
persons entitled to notice of the application under the provisions of subsection (b), section ten of this article have been served in
person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, with a copy of the well work application, including the erosion and sediment
control plan, if required, and the well plat, and further files written statements of no objection by all such persons, the secretary may
issue the well work permit at any time.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

, hereby state that I have read the Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A and the associatedI,
provisions listed above, and that I have received copies of a Notice of Application, an Application for a Well Work Permit on Form
WW-6A and attachments consisting of pages one (1) through , including the erosion and sediment control plan, if
required, and the well plat, all for proposed well work on the tract of land as follows:

West Virginia

Tyler

State:

County:
District:
Quadrangle: Paden city 7.5'
Watershed: Oullet Middle island Creek

Lincoln

Easting: 503B9e.2im
UTMNAD83 l-

Northing: 4377211.53m
Public Road Access: vw-i8(Tyier Hwy)

Generally used farm name: Robert p. Naiiey eiux

I further state that 1 have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no objection to a permit being
issued on those materials.

*Please check the box that applies

□ SURFACE OWNER

□ SURFACE OWNER (Road and/or Other Disturbance)

□ SURFACE OWNER (Impoundments/Pits)

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

□ COAL OPERATOR

□ WATER PURVEYOR

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON

Signature:
Print Name:
Date:

FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.
RECEIVEDCompany. Offioo of Oil and Gas

By:
Its: DEC 2 0 2021
Signature:
Date:

\A/\/ nopartmpnt of _
Environmental Protectlor

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your persona! information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@vvv,uov.
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Subdivision 3.3.e A listing of the anticipated additives that may be used in the water used for fracturing
or stimulating the well. (A listing of the additives that were actually used in the fracturing or stimulating of the
well shall be submitted as part of the completion report required by W. Va. Code 22-6-22.)

FRACTURING/STIMULATING INTERVAL

Additive Chemical Abstract Service Number (CAS #)

1. Fresh Water 7732-18-5

2. 2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1

3. Ammonium Persuifate 7727-54-0

4. Anionic copolymer Proprietary

5. Anionic polymer Proprietary

6. BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9

7. Cellulase enzyme (Proprietary)
8. Demulsifier Base (Proprietary)
9. Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture

10. Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4

11. Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8

12. Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

13. Glycol Ethers 111-76-2

14. Guargum 9000-30-0

15. Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0

16. Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8

17. isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0

18. Liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3- nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2

19. Microparticle Proprietary
20. Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8

21. Polyacrylamide 57-55-6

22. Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7

23. Propylene Glycol 57-55-6

24. Quartz 14808-60-7

25. Sillica crystalline quartz 7631-86-9

26. Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

27. Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2

28. Sugar 57-50-1

29. Surfactant 68439-51-0

30. Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7

31. Tar bases, quinolone derivs, benzyl chloride-quartemlzed 72480-70-7

32. Solvent Naptha, petroleum, heavy aliph 64742-96-7

33. Soybean Oil, Me ester 67784-80-9

34. Copolymer of Maleic and Acrylic Acid 52255-49-9

35. DETA Phosphonate 15827-60-8

36. HexamythyleneTrlamine Penta 34690-00-1

37. Phosphino Carboxylic acid polymer 71050-62-9

38. Hexamethylene diamine penta 23605-74-5

39. 2-Propenolc acid, polymer with 2 propenamide 9003-06-9

40. Hexamethylene diamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 23605-74-5

41. Diethylene Glycol 111-46-6

42. Methenamine 100-97-0

43. Polyethylene polyamine 68603-67-8

44. Coco amine 61791-14-8

45. 2-Propyn-l-olcompound with methyloxirane 38172-91-7

01/28/2022
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Aian Reed, P.E.
State Highway Engineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

December 13,2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Nalley Pad, Tyler County
Jed Unit IH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2013-0438 which has been issued
to Antero Resources Corporation for access to the State Road for a well site located off WV 18
in Tyler County MP 26.86.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018, This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

i/l:/ / ' if' -. ■
Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Mallory Stanton
Antero Resources Corporation
CH, OM, D-6
File

^ received
Office of 0»[ and Gas

DEC 2 0 2021

WVDepartmrS'-.t of
Environmentai i'^'otectlon

E.E.0./AFF1RMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
01/28/2022



LOCATION COORPfNATES-
ACCC99 ROAD 'A' ENTftANCt
UTJTtidt. dSAOMM lOMirUDB' -«>«&3800 (NAfi Ba>
UnrUSK 39 499680 LONCfTUDB -90.9&3870 (NAD 8T>
N 49788^1 fit 6 90097622 (tnn ZONK 17 KBTtB)

ACCESS ROAD "B' OftlUNCfi
UrnVOE. 99.490739 LONCnvSS -fiO.994fi40 (NAD fi9>
UrirUDt 99.499069 LOKCtTUSB -60 9946)0 (HAD 87)
N 4972236 04 t 60980069 (irTV lONK 17 NmfB)

C&^^B TAKK

UmUDE 39.499497 LDNCrTVEB - 09.890070 (NAD 03)
UTmrPE' 39.493360 LONCITUDS: -00 990840 (NAP 87)
N 4971939 98 E 909777.40 (UTU ZONE It HSTBtSI

CPmUMD or PAD

UTnUDS 30.493608 LONCmiDt. -00.990006 (HAD 63)
UTRUDB 99.493918 IDNCnVm: -BO.BSTlM (HAD 8?)
N 497196368 E fiOOfififi.TO (UTU ZONE |7 UCrOQ)

SEHERAL.DJESCRIETLQF;
7KB ACCBS9 KOAD(S>. VATlSt COtfTAnniEKr PAMS). AND VEII PAD AM BENe CONSTltUCTD TO AID
IN TUB OBTIXOPMBNT OP DIXHVIOUAL MARCBlVS 5I1ALX CAS VBUJ

MISS UTIUTY STATRMKNT:
ANTBtO nSOUPCSS COfVORATtOH Wia NOTin KB mm OP VBT VmClMU POR TVE LOaTOG OP
l/nums PBMR TO tHB PKMBCT DB8ICN; TICKET fl080632306. DT ADDmON. HISS UKUTT ¥01 K
COKTACTEO BY WE CONTRACTOR PRKW TO THE START Of COKSTWCKON PON THIS PfiWECT

APPROVED
HKHNnCATION

WVDEPOOO

2/11 /2020

AXTXFO RtSOURCa CORMJUTIM ¥01 OBTAV AN DCaOACKHEirr POOflT (POfiU in-tOO) PMH THE
VT7T TTRCtNlA DETASTWOfT Of TRARSPORTATTOK DTTISION OP HKMVArS. MUOI 70 CtJUVf*Cn»f7 Of
coNSTROcnoN ACTtvmes.

ELDON

WELL PAD & WATER CONTAINMENT PAD
SITE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION PLAN,

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS
ELLSVfORTH DISTRICT. TYLER COUNTY, WV

BUFFALO RUN-MIDDL£ ISLAND CREEK WATERSHED

SHEET INDEX:
I - COVOl SHEET
8 - COHSIRUCnON AND EOS COHTMt N0TB8

3 - IKBXD
4 - MATERIAL OVANftm
6 - STQM CCVPUTATWin * COS CSHPVTATMRB
0 - LUSTIHQ CONPrnWO
7 - ovnua PUN sHCtr moo * toumn
8-10 - ACCIS9 ROAD PUN

II - ¥Bi. PAD k STOCSPU PUN
18-13 - Wttl PAD CRAtfiNC PUN
14-19 - ACCfSQ ROAD PtOPILBS
le-n - Acctss SDAp SEcnoifs
10 - VDL PAD k STOCXPU SBCnOWS
19 » - nu. PAD SECTIONS
71-26 - STRXAH UUSINV ICTAIIS

n-33 - CONSmUCTlOR OCTAILS

34-30 - ACCESS ROAD RBCUHATION PUN
37 - Wni PAD * 970CKPa£ RBCUHATION PUN
OEOOD-ftfAOO - CEOTBQfmCAt DETAILS

uses 7.5 MlDrnJ^BOURNE. A PADEV HTY QUAD MAPS

mcDf PBiA nooo zone Y pen ieha nooo naps ioaooocoiooc

ENVtRQNMEKTAl. NOT^^Sr
SItBAK AKO NCTUND ESUNEATIONS ¥CRZ PKIODRlflS IN NOVENZIC, L*9tB DY 9VCA CNVTRDKUCNTAl
CONSUITAKTS. DfC. TO RtMBY THB STTt TOR VATOtS AND TTTUNDS THAT ARE MOST liKELT wrTHDC
THE RBCUUTORY PinmCV OF THB V.& AWT CORPS OP VCINIZJIS (USACE) AND/OR THE VEST
VnCOdA DEPARTKBHT 07 EHVW0NVE3TTA1. PKUIUIWN <¥VD!PJ THE JANUARY 0. SD10 SmAH AND
TCTLAND DQiNEATtON (NDD( lUP WAS PRSPARED PY 9WCA QniRCMVD»TAL CONSULTANTS. INC AND
8UKHARIZES 7HS RESULTS OP THE PTELD DBUNCATION. THE UAP DOES NOT, IN ANY WAY. RSPRESBHT A
lUnSDlCnONAL DETDWINATION OP THB UNDWARD UmTS OP WATEW AND WCTTUNDS WHICH KAY BE
RCeUUTCD BY THZ USACE OR THE WDEP TT tS 3TRWCU XBCOMUTKDCD THAT THE ATORCHENTtONIS
imiCICR ot CCCfUlTTD IN AN PPPORT TO OARC WRTTTT* COirpiRUtTKNI OT TMP. bKIJNRATION SHOWN

nCLUDING WETUND HLLS AKD

CR0TF.CHV1CA1. NOTTS:
A SUBSURPACe IFVCSmCATTm Of THE WtOffOSED SRB WAS PSRPORMED BY PENNSVLVaNU SOIL *
ROCK. INC. B^IWEEN OCTDBZR 86. 801B * NOVBlinai 01. 80)6. THS IKPOBT PRePAVKD BY
PDNSTLVANU SOa k ROCK. INC. DATED lUY 3 8019. REPtXTTS THE RESULTS OP THE SUBSUSPACC
WVESnCATTON. THB INPMKATWK AND RBCOHVEMDATtOHS CONTAINED IN TWS REPORT VIU USED
IN THE nOtPARATTOR Of TRESS PUN& PUA8W RfffR 70 THE SUfFVKrtCr. INVBTIGAT10W RSNNTT
77 PENNSTLVAHU 300. k ROCK. INC TOR ADOIttDKAL INfCOOtATIDN. AS MBDED.

f?VCPOSS>J

r^yexPAb

* ;••• TiMf mm
— o— 7M
^ o-^-a"ll477^ &S1

SWfwr Aiw 0B3

WHP«4 1E38

SOT

TeWAffMKdAiM 1 MSA

ToV WeeMd Acm 044UM 403

nz

AccmRmW'A'ivOBI 900

AfWM* 'ft'llATn 8.73

033

P.c»M/Tee«eH Ms»Aai3tv*r«M 1.79

TotPl ANavM Af«» 18S3

Tew Vi^oOed Acrn DtvUM 1 73

hwiMtt «i EI6«n J HAlMfiTWO. «

Aecma ReM *0' 193

TeM ANacwd Af*6 1J8

TewWboaw Aer«« DiVM Oil

kWW6tt M PUMJ. H43MATU13. V

Arr»t« Riw<'A* /7Tn 883

AeewnAMd'S' 040

WHPM 1233
FwMAiTm^UeieAAi Siedcnm 7.38

TetilAfleciadArM Bt73

TeWMmMAow4OWbed 813

PROJECT CONTACTS:
WEST_mgitJlA^COUNn_MAI!

OPERATOR:
ANIBW RESOURCGS CORPORATION
639 WHITE OAia BLVD.
OfflDOBPOItT, WV 80390
PHONE (304) 048-41OQ
PAX (304) 048-4106

BU WACONtR - EKTTROKUENTAL BNCINEER *
REcinATOirr uahager

OmCB: (304) 040-4006 CELL. (304) 476-971

: ZNClNCtRUtC. INC

CYRUS S KUVr. PE - PROJECT KAMAeZR/MUABU
omCE: (800) Cfi8-4ie6 CELL (640) fiOfi-0747

rHVlRQNMRKTAL
SVCA e4VIRDKI(t.NrAL CONSULTAKTS. wc.
TV AS i UAUNMADO - CNVIROMUtKTAL SPtCUUST
OPPICC: (418) 099-100) CELL (970) 773-9730

OEQJECHN^CAU
PENNmVANU SOIL A ROCK. ENC.
CKfBSroPHER W SAWOS - PROTECT DfiODOKA
OmCE (418) 978-4000 CEU- (418) 980-0938

RESTRICTIONS NOTES:

1. THERE AM NO PEREKMUL SniEAUS. WETUNDS. UNO. PONDS. OR RtSERVOtRS vmW
100 nzr OP the wbl pad and loo

THERE ARE NO NATVRAtlY PROOUCWC TRDUT STREAKS WTTHIN 300 PEET OP THE WBU.
PAD AND LOD.
THERE ARE NO CROUNDVATER IVTAXE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PAOUnBS vmUN 1000
pcrr OP THE WBl PAD AND WO

THERE ARE NO APPASEIfT UlglliH* WATER RtUD OR DPVBIOPED .APRIWm WTTHIN 860
PEST or THE WBI(8> BEINC PBUZD
THERE ARB NO OCCUPIED DVBUiNG STRUCTVRB WTTinN 686 PB.Y OP THE CSNTER OP
THE WEU. PAD.

THERE ARB NO AOnCULTURAl BUIUHNOS URCER THAN 8J00 8QUARC RET WTTHIN 086
PETT OP THE CDtttk Of THE WEIL PAD

■ -PHOPOeeDgTE

WVDOH. COUXCLROAD_MAr

REPRODUCTION NOTE

THESE PUNS VKRe CMATED NOR COLOR PLOmNO AND ANY
RfPRODUmONS TN r-RAY MUtf OR •'WOR KAY RfSl'S.T IN A L0« 07
LSrOftUATIOM A.VD SHDL'ID NOT BE USED POR CONSTKUCtTON PUSP07CS

(NOT TO 9CALB)

THE DRAWiNfjS. CONSnWCnON KOm. AKD
REPERENCZ DUCRAKS ATTACHED HERETO HAVE
m» PREPARKD M ACCORDANCX WITH THE
Wtkt VWQINtA COOC OP STATE RUIW. MVBiON

OP aWIRWMENTAL PBOTECTWN. OffKE Of Oa

AND OAS OB 33-0

ffer

9^-'- hAmm

WtSfiWondlmpofit03030 1 ni(S3) TfWIwo* 1 ToWImtiiI
..W . <•©

WMBiW 8 IPPU< 4«3 433 001
1073 1373 004

Mtwm4 IV»-HIlATTM HOMl 1000 1300 004

lUidH iftftlWiHMifMAtf iLwW

tVew iRil Bwii 11 Covw
Piwnim—If - TO—,aaRail.

wmwoomm Ctrnrimitkt onwiiw

18 (AticwM Rmoi 83 11 0 0 37

SRMm ifirAeewfePnarfi 39 19 19 17 60

SMwn i4fAee»M Wetfl 43 14 9 9 00

tWvof*3114 fiiwelCakm Cofiroft

wmtft

lUHfilOwM

sowwwin

>TonB.bimti

coewMoevm

CuniuhftF)

TlBm6.lMe3iib.

pawiwia
1 An. an

ToMlwoort

V)

m IS 29 0 319

Bewei fisd fiovetiCfieoo
Fil—lllHfiUH TMBe.lH4aiA.

TeWfefwact

M)
ciswni CeflwdsWElS DbM4to

8SMm lA/AeewMReMI 40 47 0 0

Rtmvn 19/Am»w RpMl 31 9 0 0 30

/' - 90CC

UISS UUIHy or Vest Virftinlo
I-BOO-245-4646

West Virginia State Laif
{Section XIV: Chapter 24-0)
Requires thai you call two

business days before you dig in
the state of Vest Virginia.

IT'S THE LAV!!
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SCALE. AS SHOWN
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.  WELL PAD & STOCKPILE PLAN
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